

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES L. BURTON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

Execution scheduled during the time frame beginning at 12:00 a.m. on
Thursday, March 12, 2026, and expiring at 6:00 a.m. on Friday, March 13, 2026
Central Time

MATT SCHULZ

SUPREME COURT BAR # 306494

Counsel of Record

DONNA VENABLE

FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

817 S. Court Street

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 834-2099

Matt_Schulz@fd.org

February 27, 2026

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE.....	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
State Court.....	iv
Federal Court.....	iv
ITEMS CONTAINED IN APPENDIX.....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii Error! Bookmark not defined.
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Eleventh Circuit remains an outlier in prohibiting <i>en banc</i> COA review.....	14
II. Whether Mr. Burton’s motion was a “true” 60(b) motion or an unauthorized successive habeas petition is debatable by jurists of reason.....	17
A. Mr. Burton raised a “valid claim of the denial of a constitutional right.”.....	18
B. Jurists of reason would find the district court’s 60(b) denial debatable.....	18
1. Mr. Burton’s argument properly fell under Rule 60(b), yet the district court artificially narrowed the scope.....	18
2. Mr. Burton’s motion attacked a defect in the integrity of his federal habeas proceedings, not the district court’s previous merits resolution.	20
III. The court of appeals’ refusal to grant a COA perpetuates the Alabama courts’ continued misapplication of federal constitutional law.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrew v. White</i> , 604 U.S. 86 (2025)	6, 12, 13
<i>Acra v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 460 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	9
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 529 U.S. 1065 (2000)	23
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	15, 24
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 260 A.2d 690 (D.C. 1970).....	26
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	10, 26, 27
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> ,384 U.S. 1 (1966)	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	14
<i>Burton v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 700 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 641 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 27
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 831 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 505 N.E.2d 51 (Ind. 1987).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	22
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2 (2019)	21
<i>Davis v. Peyton</i> , 178 S.E.2d 679 (Va. 1971).....	26
<i>Dobbert v. Strickland</i> , 670 F.2d 938 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Ex parte Burton</i> , 651 So. 2d 659 (Ala. 1994)	8,9
<i>Ex parte Mills</i> , 62 So. 3d 574 (Ala. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 30
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	24
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	2, 7, 17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	12, 28, 29
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1985)...5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28	
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	30
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	6
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018)	6, 7, 11, 12, 28, 29
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	15
<i>Mills v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 102 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	12, 13
<i>People v. Grant</i> , 301 N.W.2d 536 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980).....	26

<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 608 P.2d 27 (Alaska 1980).....	26
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 697 P.2d 904 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982).....	26
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 554 A.2d 795 (Me. 1989).....	26
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 689 P.2d 153 (Ariz. 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Pratts</i> , 365 A.2d 928 (N.J. 1976)	26
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	5, 6, 10, 24, 25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	5, 25
<i>Whitmore v. State</i> , 203 N.W.2d 56 (Wis. 1973).....	26
<i>Williams v. Chatman</i> , 510 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18

Statutory & Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (b)-(c)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	9, 10, 13, 19, 20, 21, 30
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(2).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4

Rules

Eighth Circuit Rule 22A.....	16
Eleventh Circuit Rule 22-1(c).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	1, 6, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31
Fifth Circuit Rule 22.....	16
Ninth Circuit Rule 22-1	16
Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.2	8, 27

Second Circuit Local Rule 22.1	16
Seventh Circuit Rule 22	16
Sixth Circuit Rule 22	16
Tenth Circuit Rule 22.1	16
